the Extra-ordinary General Meeting of the company held on 12th March 2025 at a 
shorter notice. 

3) The Company issued and allotted 68,000 Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable Non-
Convertible Debentures of Rs. 1,00,000/- each aggregating                                                                   
Rs. 680,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Hundred and Eighty Crores) on various dates as 
follows. 

Date of issue No. of NCD’s 
issued 

Face Value (Rs.) Aggregating to 
(Rs.) 

11.06.2024 5,500 1,00,000/- 55,00,00,000/- 
04.07.2024 2,500 1,00,000/- 25,00,00,000/- 
14.11.2024 50,000 1,00,000/- 500,00,00,000/- 
17.12.2024 10,000 1,00,000/- 10,000,00,000/- 

Total  68,000 1,00,000/- 680,00,00,000/- 

4) The company issued and allotted 255 Unsecured Rated Listed Perpetual Non-
Convertible Debentures of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- each aggregating Rs. 255,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Five Crores) on various dates as follows. 

Date of issue No. of NCD’s 

issued 
Face Value (Rs.) Aggregating to 

(Rs.) 
02.12.2024 25 1,00,00,000/- 25,00,00,000/- 
12.02.2025 150 1,00,00,000/- 150,00,00,000/- 
21.03.2025 80 1,00,00,000/- 80,00,00,000/- 

Total  255 1,00,00,000/- 255,00,00,000/-

[...]

Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 27th August 2024, appointed 
M/s. R Subramanian and Company LLP, Chartered Accountants 
(FRN:0041375/S200041)  as Statutory Auditors of the company for a period of 3 
(Three) years from the financial year 2024-25. 

12) The Company transferred an amount of Rs. 5,65,70,391/- (Rupees Five Crore Sixty 

Five Lakhs Seventy Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety One only) remaining 
unspent for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2025 relating to ongoing projects 
to a separate bank account on 30th April, 2025 as required under Section 135 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility

[...]

the Extra-ordinary General Meeting of the company held on 12th March 2025 at a 
shorter notice. 

3) The Company issued and allotted 68,000 Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable Non-
Convertible Debentures of Rs. 1,00,000/- each aggregating                                                                   
Rs. 680,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Hundred and Eighty Crores) on various dates as 
follows. 

Date of issue No. of NCD’s 
issued 

Face Value (Rs.) Aggregating to 
(Rs.) 

11.06.2024 5,500 1,00,000/- 55,00,00,000/- 
04.07.2024 2,500 1,00,000/- 25,00,00,000/- 
14.11.2024 50,000 1,00,000/- 500,00,00,000/- 
17.12.2024 10,000 1,00,000/- 10,000,00,000/- 

Total  68,000 1,00,000/- 680,00,00,000/- 

4) The company issued and allotted 255 Unsecured Rated Listed Perpetual Non-
Convertible Debentures of Rs. 1,00,00,000/- each aggregating Rs. 255,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Five Crores) on various dates as follows. 

Date of issue No. of NCD’s 

issued 
Face Value (Rs.) Aggregating to 

(Rs.) 
02.12.2024 25 1,00,00,000/- 25,00,00,000/- 
12.02.2025 150 1,00,00,000/- 150,00,00,000/- 
21.03.2025 80 1,00,00,000/- 80,00,00,000/- 

Total  255 1,00,00,000/- 255,00,00,000/-

[...]

Shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 27th August 2024, appointed 
M/s. R Subramanian and Company LLP, Chartered Accountants 
(FRN:0041375/S200041)  as Statutory Auditors of the company for a period of 3 
(Three) years from the financial year 2024-25. 

12) The Company transferred an amount of Rs. 5,65,70,391/- (Rupees Five Crore Sixty 

Five Lakhs Seventy Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety One only) remaining 
unspent for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2025 relating to ongoing projects 
to a separate bank account on 30th April, 2025 as required under Section 135 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility